
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Tuesday, 25th June, 2019, 12.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Emine Ibrahim 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.  
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  
New items will be dealt with under item 6 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 



 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. REPORT BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE 
OMBUDSMAN INTO COMPLAINTS AGAINST LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HARINGEY  (PAGES 1 - 32) 

To consider the report and recommendations by the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman into complaints against London Borough of 
Haringey.       

 
6. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   

 
To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 3. 
 
 

 
Glenn Barnfield 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 17 June 2019 
 



 

Page 1 of 9  

Report for:  Cabinet signing – 25 June 2019   
 
  
Title: Report by the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman into complaints against London Borough of 
Haringey. 

 
Report  
authorised by :  Dan Hawthorn, Director of Housing, Regeneration and 

Planning/Sean McLaughlin, Managing Director, Homes for 
Haringey.   

 
Lead Officer: Denise Gandy, Director of Housing Demand, Homes for 

Haringey 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non-key decision. 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 The Local Government Ombudsman issued a report on 11 April 2019 in 

response to complaints about temporary accommodation allocated and 

managed by Homes for Haringey to Ms B (a pseudonym). 

1.2 The complaint centred on the suitability of two temporary accommodation 

offers and the way in which repairs issues and requests for reviews of the 

suitability of the two properties were handled by Homes for Haringey.  

1.3 The Ombudsman found fault on the part of the Council, which had caused 

injustice to Ms B. He made a number of recommendations which are 

included within this report. 

1.4 The purpose of this report is to bring the matter to the Council‟s attention, 

and to seek authority to implement proposed action to be taken in response 

to the non-compensatory parts of the recommendations made by the 

Ombudsman in his report.       

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

N/A  

3. Recommendations  

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Estate Renewal: 
 
3.1  Notes the outcome of the Ombudsman‟s investigation contained in his 
 report issued on 11th April 2019. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 9  

3.2 Notes the content of the report to the Corporate Committee meeting on 17th 
 June 2019.   
 
3.3 Agrees and authorises the implementation of the actions proposed by 
 Homes for Haringey to address the non-compensatory aspects of the 
 Ombudsman‟s Recommendations set out at paragraphs 6.22 to 6.32 of this  
  report.   

4. Reasons for decision  

4.1 In view of the fact that officers and Homes for Haringey (HfH) accept the 
 findings of the Ombudsman, coupled with the fact that the Corporate 
 Committee only has the Constitutional power to authorise compensatory 
 payments, the issue has to be determined by Cabinet/Cabinet Member 
 signing.  Further, this referral is also required in order to comply with the 
 requirement made by the Ombudsman to provide written evidence of the 
 fact that his report has been considered by „full Council or Cabinet‟.   

5. Alternative options considered 

5.1 Council Officers and HfH have accepted the outcome of the Ombudsman 
 investigation, so no other options have been considered. 

6. Background information 

6.1 The Local Government Ombudsman issued a report on 11 April 2019 in 

response to complaints about temporary accommodation allocated and 

managed by Homes for Haringey.  The report refers throughout to „the 

Council‟ but all the issues covered relate to responsibilities delegated to 

Homes for Haringey (HfH) in discharge of homelessness and property 

management functions. 

6.2 The properties complained about are a three bedroom house with a garden, 

and a three bedroom flat, both in the borough. Many officers, Councillors and 

a HfH board member were involved in this complaint and a large amount of 

time and effort was spent dealing with her concerns.  However, the overall 

response was not well co-ordinated and HfH failed in some critical areas. 

6.3 Ms B challenged the suitability of the temporary accommodation offers and 

made several complaints about how repairs requests were dealt with. Neither 

property was deemed to be unsuitable, either by the Ombudsman or the 

Reviewing Officer, but the complaint raises cultural, legal and procedural 

issues, that will be learned from.  

 

Reviews of suitability of Offers of temporary Accommodation 

6.4 HfH took longer than the statutory timescale to consider Ms B‟s requests for 

review of the suitability of temporary accommodation.  In January 2018, in 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 9  

response to another complaint, HfH assured the Ombudsman that reviews of 

suitability of accommodation had been tightened up so there would be no 

further delays beyond the statutory time limit of 8 weeks. 

6.5 Ms B lived in two previous properties prior to moving to Property X, the first of 

two properties investigated by the Ombudsman. This tenancy commenced on 

11 December 2017. On that date she requested a review of the suitability of 

the accommodation.  Later, she was offered Property Y, and she made a 

request to review the suitability of this on 24 April 2018, a week after that 

tenancy commenced.  When the two reviews were submitted, t
[...]
Cabinet which fall within their portfolio responsibilities. The Cabinet 

Member for Housing and Estate Renewal  therefore has authority to approve 

the recommendation in paragraph  3.3 of this report. 

Equality: Hugh Smith, Policy and Equalities Officer  

7.4. The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010) to have 

due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 

conduct prohibited under the Act 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those 

protected characteristics and people who do not 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics 

and people who do not.  

Page 8



 

Page 9 of 9  

7.5. The three parts of the duty applies to the following protected characteristics: age, 

disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, sex and 

sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status applies to the first part of the 

duty. 

7.6. Haringey Council and Homes for Haringey have a duty to comply with the Equality 

Act (2010) across all services and functions, including provision of temporary 

accommodation. Accordingly, for the Council and Homes for Haringey to ensure that 

provision of temporary accommodation takes steps to meet the needs of people with 

protected characteristics where these are different from the needs of other people, 

and to ensure that provision of temporary accommodation does not increase 

disadvantages experienced by people due to their protected characteristics.   

7.7. Homes for Haringey and Haringey Council are not in breach of equalities legislation 

in the case of Ms B. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman reviews take 

into account equalities legislation and the review of this case has not identified any 

failure to discharge the Public Sector Equality Duty.  

7.8. Equalities are routinely considered in ongoing service delivery and in suitability 

reviews. Officers will ensure that temporary accommodation is provided in line with 

the principles of the Equality Act (2010) noted in para. 8.4 and 8.5 

8. Use of Appendices 

Appendix 1: Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman – 
Investigation into complaints against London Borough of Haringey 
(reference numbers 17 017 941 and 18 005 090) 

 
9. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  N/A 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
www.lgo.org.uk

Investigation into complaints against 
London Borough of Haringey
 (reference numbers: 17 017 941 & 18 005 090)

 29 March 2019

Report by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman

Page 11

http://www.lgo.org.uk/


    

Final report 2

Key to names used

Ms B The complainant

The Ombudsman’s role
For 40 years the Ombudsman has independently and impartially investigated complaints. 
We effectively resolve disputes about councils and other bodies in our jurisdiction by 
recommending redress which is proportionate, appropriate and reasonable based on all 
the facts of the complaint. Our service is free of charge.

Each case which comes to the Ombudsman is different and we take the individual needs 
and circumstances of the person complaining to us into account when we make 
recommendations to remedy injustice caused by fault. 

We have no legal power to force councils to follow our recommendations, but they almost 
always do. Some of the things we might ask a council to do are:

 apologise

 pay a financial remedy

 improve its procedures so similar problems don’t happen again.

1. Section 30 of the 1974 Local Government Act says that a report should not normally 
name or identify any person. The people involved in this complaint are referred to by a 
letter or job role.

2.

3.

Page 12



    

Final report 3

Report summary

Housing
Ms B complains that, when the Council provided accommodation at Property X 
and Property Y when she and he
[...]
spect. The Council suggested we 
make a recommendation just about Property X. We have explained above why 
we do not consider it reasonable to expect Ms B to take court action about 
Property Y. So we are satisfied recommendation b) in its entirety remains 
appropriate. We encourage the Council to agree. 

145. A draft of this report also recommended the Council review what happened to Ms 
B’s two review requests and make any changes necessary to ensure it meets the 
review timescales. In response, the Council explained it has already changed its 
procedures as described in paragraph 35, to positive effect. In the circumstances, 
we no longer consider our recommendation on this point necessary. 
Nevertheless, the Council could reasonably have a mechanism in its new 
procedure to ensure it meets the statutory timescales for completing reviews. 

146. The Council must consider the report and confirm within three months the action it 
has taken or proposes to take. The Council should consider the report at its full 
Council, Cabinet or other appropriately delegated committee of elected members 
and we will require evidence of this. (Local Government Act 1974, section 31(2), as amended)

147. If the Council accepts these recommendations, it should then complete points a) 
to c) within one month of accepting the recommendations. On point d), it should 
contact Ms B within one month and complete the rest of point d) without undue 
delay thereafter. It should complete points e) to f) within three months of 
accepting our recommendations.

Final decision
148. We have completed our investigation with a finding of fault causing injustice.    

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	5 Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman into complaints against London Borough of Haringey
	19 03 29  final report to publish




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET MEMBER 
SIGNING HELD ON TUESDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2019, 12.00  - 12.15 
pm 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Emine Ibrahim 
 
 
 
113. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the 
agenda in respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information 
contained therein’. 
 

114. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

115. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

116. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

117. REPORT BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 
INTO COMPLAINTS AGAINST LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the findings of a report issued by the Local 
Government Ombudsman in response to complaints about Temporary 
Accommodation allocated and managed by Homes for Haringey (HfH) to a resident 
(Ms B). That report, at Appendix 1, was issued on 11th April 2019 and the Council had 
three months to consider its findings. The Council’s report, set out in the agenda pack 
at pages 1-9, was introduced by Denise Gandy, Executive Director of Housing 
Demand Homes for Haringey of HfH.  
 
The Cabinet Member was being asked to, firstly, note the outcome of the 
Ombudsman’s investigation, secondly, note the content of the Council report 
presented to the Corporate Committee on 17th June 2019 and, thirdly, to agree and 
authorise the implementation of the actions proposed by HfH to address the non-
compensatory aspects of the report.  
 
The Cabinet Member was informed that on 17th June 2019, the Corporate Committee 
had:  

 accepted the Ombudsman’s recommendation that compensatory payments are 
made to Ms B;  



 

 

 retrospectively authorised officers to make the compensatory payments to Ms 
B; and 

 noted that further actions which have been put in place to comply with the 
Ombudsman’s recommendations along with the timescales. 

 
The Cabinet Member noted the Council must take on board the lessons learnt from 
this case and accept the findings from the Ombudsman’s report. It should also ensure 
that, in accordance with the recommendations of the Corporate Committee, there is 
continued oversight of the further actions instructed by the Ombudsman through an 
internal audit, to report back to the Corporate Committee in six months’ time.   
 
The Cabinet Member was reassured that HfH were taking this matter seriously and 
would endeavour to do all it could to comply with the Ombudsman’s 
recommendations.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Estate Renewal: 

1. Notes the outcome of the Ombudsman’s investigation contained in his report 
issued on 11th April 2019. 

2. Notes the content of the report to the Corporate Committee meeting on 17th 
June 2019. 

3. Agrees and authorises the implementation of the actions proposed by Homes 
for Haringey to address the non-compensatory aspects of the Ombudsman’s 
Recommendations set out at paragraphs 6.22 to 6.32 of this report. 

 
118. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


